Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Agenda

April 25, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

Meeting Called To Order-Tom Rush

Public Comment/General Public Forum:

Approval of Board Minutes:

Financial Report-Amy Hemminger

1. Review financials

Manager’s Report-Dennis Barnes

1. TDEC Inspection

Engineer’s Report-Steve Bostic

1. Landfill Project’s Progress

Unfinished Business-Tom Rush

1. ACH Policy review/approval
2. GEO Services Contract Review/Approval

New Business-Tom Rush

1. TCRS Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)

Adjournment-Tom Rush




Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes: March 21, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

Board Members Present: Tom Rush-Chairman, Patrick McGuffin-Vice Chairman, Chris
Cutshaw- (Ex-Officio/County Mayor), Dennis Barnes-(Ex-Officio/Director), Mike Bell, Bob
Garrett, Tim Horner, Matt Lacy, Ventrus Norfolk and Will Sliger.

Others Present: Amy Hemminger, Steve Bostic, Ron White, Paufl Brown, Tim Hendrick, and
Stephanie Clonce.

Meeting Called To Order: Tom Rush

Mr. Rush called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Public Comment/General Public Forum: None

Approval of Minutes: Tom Rush

Mr. Lacy made the motion to approve the February 21, 2025 minutes, and Mr. Bell seconded
the motion with all board members in favor.

Financial Report: Amy Hemminger and Tom Rush

1. Review of February Financials- Ms. Hemminger stated that, on the statement of net
position, bond proceeds receivable include activity through pay app #9 (which has been
paid). Information through pay app #10 (which has been submitted) will reflect in next
month's statement. The expansion cost listed at the bottom fixed assets is also through
pay app #9 of nearly $11.9 million. On the statement of revenue and expenses,
maintenance and repairs-equipment includes $2,700 to Stowers for the D62, other
charges/miscellaneous includes unemployment benefits paid to the state in the amount
of $1,500 for Leonard Miller, and bond interest expense is $77,000 paid in February on
the $6.2 million bond.

2. Mr. Rush stated that the First Horizon and LGIP interest rates were at 2.15% and 4.34%,
respectively.

Manager’s Report: Dennis Barnes

1. The TDEC inspection was conducted, but we have not received our copy of the report
yet. There was an area of concern about litter everywhere, an inadequate maintenance



Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes: March 21, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

of run on/run-off system that | will discuss with her, and unsatisfactory cover. All of
these are being addressed and corrected.

2. Mr. Barnes told the board that we were having fires at Class Il landfill, and they are
getting out of hand. We have had eight fires in three months, and they keep getting
worse. We put dirt on them, but they are moving around to different spots. We need a
camera that can detect fires before they break out, and we could keep them under
control. | am asking for suggestions on what to do, because | am at a loss on this. | have
done everything | know | need to do, and it does not seem to help. Mr. Lacy suggested a
trail camera or solar camera. Mr. Barnes stated he thinks that batteries are causing
some of it or think someone may be starting them. We need something that has
thermal heat detection and notifies us that a fire is happening. Mr. McGuffin made a
motion to get a camera that would detect fires and get what we need with a cap at
$2,500 to resolve this issue, and Mr. Lacy seconded the motion with all board members
in favor.

3. Mr. White of GFL told Mr. Barnes he may have an axle for the compactor. Mr. Barnes is
getting a quote for one. Mr. Rush stated to keep compacting it tightly. Mr. Lacy asked
how the shredder was doing, and Mr. Barnes said great.

4. Mr. Cutshaw stated that twenty tons of residential tires were collected on Saturday.

Engineer’s Report: Steve Bostic

Mr. Bostic updated the board on the engineering projects going on at the Landfill (see
attachment).

Mr. Bostic stated that Mr. Barnes should clean out the leachate pump station wet well every 3
to 4 months to minimize settleable solids being introduced into the MUS sewer system.

Mr. Barnes will be collecting stormwater samples and putting them on ice for LDA to pick up
and send off. This will be more efficient and economical than LDA trying to time a rainfall event
and pond discharge.

Mr. Bostic stated we are waiting for a response from TDEC on the responses to the expansion
plans submittal comments from TDEC that was sent on Monday after the meeting.

Mr. Bostic stated that we received approval from the City of Morristown on the variance to do
some grading at the right of ways.



Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes: March 21, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

Mr. Bostic reported that the protective soil layer contract amount is $198,000 and the
estimated cost for a synthetic rain flap (cover) is $350,000 and will add 19,000 tons of available
air space.

Mr. Bostic stated we are $3 million over the current bid at this point which does not include
contingency.

Mr. Bell asked Mr. Bostic if the boring had been done. Mr. Bostic stated that they had discussed
the bores with the geotechnical engineer (GEOS) and a plan was included in the response to
TDEC. GEOS recommended not doing the additional borings until TDEC agreed with the plan.

Unfinished Business: Tom Rush, Steve Bostic and Will Sliger

1. Mr. Rush stated that we are checking with different entities regarding the ACH policy,
and we are still working on it and will bring it-back next month.

2. Mr. Rush requested an update on the GEO Services pass-through that we pay LDA
Engineering.

3. Mr. Bostic updated the rain flap in the engineering report.

4. Mr. Rush stated that after reviewing the quote that GEO Services prepared, we would
also need to include Class Il and have them to rebid the whole thing. We have the
benefit of saving money and free up LDA Engineering’s time to put toward getting our
permit. We would like to start the bid July 1, 2025 and add to next fiscal year’s budget.
So, we will bring this back next month with the revised quote from GEO Services.

New Business: Tim Hendrick and Tom Rush

1. Mr. Hendrick went over our 2024 Annual Progress Report for Hamblen County and
stated that we have a 57.8% diversion rate, which is a slight increase from last year,
which is great. Mr. Hendrick stated that he would need the board’s approval to send
some signéd documents to the State of Tennessee. Mr. Lacy made a motion to approve
the 2024 Annual Progress Report to be sent to the State of Tennessee and Mr. Horner
seconded the motion with all board members in favor.

2. Mr. Rush stated that we have the Rodefer Moss Audit contract to review and approve
for 2025, 2026 and 2027. Mr. Lacy made a motion to approve the Audit contract for
$18,500 per year, for the next three years. Mr. McGuffin seconded the motion with all
board members in favor.



Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes: March 21, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

3. Mr. Rush stated that we need to schedule a draft budget session at the landfill office
with Amy, Steve, Dennis, Stephanie, and himself. The meeting is scheduled for May 7,
2025 at 9:00 a.m.

4. Mr. Rush stated that we would need to schedule a draft budget work session with the
board members. The board decided on June 6, 2025 at the Health Department at 9:00
a.m. This will be posted in the public notices in the Citizen Tribune.

Adjournment: Tom Rush

Mr. Lacy made a motion to adjourn the meeting, and Mr. Sliger seconded the motion.

Mr. Rush adjourned the meeting at 10:10 a.m.

Tom Rush-Chairman Chris Cutshaw-Mayor




Morristown-Hamblen County Solid Waste Board

Register: 11130 - Operating Account
From 03/21/2025 through 03/21/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

03/19/2025 8:55 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/21/2025 9803 CAPPS & BYRD, L... 21100 * Accounts Paya... 481.25 278,251.17
03/21/2025 9804 CARLSON EQUIP... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 596.66 277,654.51
03/21/2025 9805 CITY OF MORRIST... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,064.22 276,590.29
03/21/2025 9806 DAVID BERRY TR... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 4,180.00 272,410.29
03/21/2025 9807 EAST TENNESSEE ... 21100 - Accounts Paya... PAY APP#10 214,543.11 57,867.18
03/21/2025 9808 HAMBLEN COUNT... 21100 * Accounts Paya... 10,942.55 46,924.63
03/21/2025 9809 LDA ENGINEERIN... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 41,373.75 5,550.88
03/21/2025 9810 LIBERTY TIRE RE... 21100  Accounts Paya... 560.70 4,990.18
03/21/2025 9811 MORRISTOWN UT... 21100 + Accounts Paya... 004561-022128 6,417.35 -1,427.17
03/21/2025 9812 NAPA AUTO PARTS 21100 - Accounts Paya... 561.95 -1,989.12
03/21/2025 9813 PDS CONSULTING 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,197.75 -3,186.87
03/21/2025 9814 PITNEY BOWES G... 21100 * Accounts Paya... 164.91 -3,351.78
03/21/2025 9815 PURKEY,CARTER,... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,375.00 -5,726.78
03/21/2025 9816 ROGERS PETROLE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 7,231.24 -12,958.02
03/21/2025 9817 STOWERS MACHI... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,733.11 -14,691.13
03/21/2025 9818 TMS INTERNATIO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,603.49 -17,294.62
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Morristown-Hamblen County Solid Waste Board 04/07/2025 11:17 AM
Register: 11130 - Operating Account
From 04/04/2025 through 04/04/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
-04/0472025— —=sphit— Beposit 293100 _ 441,050.29
_04/0442025—E-PAY TCRS— _=split— A378:55— 436,671.74

04/04/2025 9819 ACCIDENT FUND I... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 936.50 435,735.24

04/04/2025 9820 AFLAC 21100 - Accounts Paya... 481.25 435,253.99

04/04/2025 6821 APPALACHIAN EL... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,315.90 433,938.09

04/04/2025 9822 BANKCARD CENT... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,427.18 432,510.91

04/04/2025 9823 BOB GARRETT 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 432,310.91

04/04/2025 9824 CHARTER COMM... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 268.90 432,042.01

04/04/2025 9825 CINTAS 21100 - Accounts Paya... 376.96 431,665.05

04/04/2025 9826 DAVID BERRY TR... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 880.00 430,785.05

04/04/2025 9827 FUELMAN 21100 - Accounts Paya... 297.84 430,487.21

04/04/2025 9828 LIBERTY NATION... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 176.56 430,310.65

04/04/2025 9829 LIBERTY TIRE RE... 21100 * Accounts Paya... 819.70 429,490.95

04/04/2025 9830 LOWE'S CREDIT S... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 18.96 429,471.99

04/04/2025 9831 MATT LACY-V 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 429,271.99

04/04/2025 9832 MIKE BELL 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 429,071.99
04/04/2025 9833 PATRICK MCGUFF... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 428,871.99
04/04/2025 9834 ROGERS PETROLE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 5,632.92 423,239.07
04/04/2025 9835 SFP MORRISTOWN 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1.453.91 421,785.16
04/04/2025 9836 STERICYCLE, INC. 21100 - Accounts Paya... 85.59 421,699.57
04/04/2025 9837 TDEC DSWM 21100 - Accounts Paya... 701.25 420,998.32
04/04/2025 9838 TIMOTHY L. HOR... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 420,798.32

04/04/2025 9839 TMS INTERNATIO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 3,801.06 416,997.26

04/04/2025 9840 TN DEPTENV & C... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 10,820.46 406,176.80

04/04/2025 9841 TN DEPT. OF LAB... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 308.00 405,868.80

04/04/2025 9842 TOM RUSH 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 405,668.80

04/04/2025 9843 TRAVELERS CLR... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 29,641.50 376,027.30

04/04/2025 9844 VENTRUS NORFO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 375,827.30

04/04/2025 9845 WESTROCK KNOX... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,400.00 373,427.30

04/04/2025 9846 WILL SLIGER 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 373.227.30
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Morristown-Hamblen County Solid Waste Board

Register: 11130 - Operating Account
From 04/16/2025 through 04/16/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

04/16/2025 8:56 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Balance
04/16/2025 9847 AFFILIATED ELEC... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 874.50 390,133.27
04/16/2025 9848 CANON SOLUTIO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 72.25 390,061.02
04/16/2025 9849 CAPPS & BYRD, L... 21100 - Accounts Paya... PO#254477 437.50 389,623.52
04/16/2025 9850 CITY OF MORRIST... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,064.22 388,559.30
04/16/2025 9851 DAVID BERRY TR... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,650.00 386,909.30
04/16/2025 9852 HAMBLEN COUNT... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 14,127.53 372,781.77
04/16/2025 9853 INDEPENDENT SU... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 729.60 372,052.17
04/16/2025 9854 LDA ENGINEERIN... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 36,883.00 335,169.17
04/16/2025 9855 LIBERTY TIRERE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 256.20 334,912.97
04/16/2025 9856 MORRISTOWN UT... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 004561-022128 3,338.37 331,574.60
04/16/2025 9857 NAPA AUTO PARTS 21100 * Accounts Paya... 1,362.46 330,212.14
04/16/2025 9858 PDS CONSULTING 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,230.45 328,981.69
04/16/2025 9859 PITNEY BOWES B... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 159.99 328,821.70
04/16/2025 9860 PURKEY,CARTER,... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,140.00 326,681.70
04/16/2025 9861 ROGERS PETROLE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,642.26 324,039.44
04/16/2025 9862 STOWERS MACHI... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,014.77 322,024.67
04/16/2025 9863 TMS INTERNATIO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,214.04 320,810.63
04/16/2025 9864 VERIZON WIRELE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 185.89 320,624.74
04/16/2025 9865 WESTROCK KNOX... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,400.00 318,224.74
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BankCard Center
Card Statement

VISA

BY:
Account Number XXXX XXXX XXXX 0792 Statement for Period: February 25, 20265 to March 24, 2025
CARDHOLDER SUMMARY
DENNIS R BARNES Previous Purchases And Cash Finance New
XXXX XXXX XXXX 0792 Balance + Other Debits + Advances + Charges - Credits - Payments = Balance
CardHolder Totals $989.03 $1,427.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $989.03 $1,427.18
FINANCE CHARGE SUMMARY
Average Daily Monthly Corresponding Annual Periodic Finance
E_,algnce Periodic R_ate Percentage Rate Charge
PURCHASES $0.00 1.116%(V) 13.40% (V) $0.00
(V) = Variable Rate
GRACE PERIOD
To Avoid a Finance Charge On Purchases, Pay Entire New Balance by Payment Due Date Each
Billing Period. Finance Charge Accrues on Cash Advances Until Paid And Will Be Billed On
Your Next Statement.
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT SUMMARY
CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL XXXX XXXX XXXX 0792 R LR
1-800-382-5465 | : | PURCHASES & OTHER
STATEMENT DATE 03/2 CHARGES 1,427.18
LOST/STOLEN CARDS CALL fadizp 3
! CREDIT LIMIT $5,000.00 _ CASH ADVANCES $0.00
1-800-382-5465 AVAILABLE CREDIT* $3,355.00 | CASH ADVANCE FEES $0.00
sENDELLNG mouRESTO 728100 B [LTE e iR
BANKCARD CENTER VER LY .1
PO. BOX 1545 DISPUTED AMOUNT $0.00 | CREDITS $0.00
MEMPHIS, TN 38101-1545 AMOUNT DUE $71.00 | PAYMENTS $989.03
PAYMENT DUE DATE ) 04/18/25 | NEW BALANCE $1,427.18
* Amount reflected in whole dallars only '
1122 0001 GSH 001 7 24 250326 0 PAGE 1 of 2 10 4015 9000 CHMOZ 4145
rrmmm—— . ’[‘PL‘I;ASE DETACH HERE AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT pmmm——
BANKCARD CENTER
P.O. BOX 1545 HAMBLEN CO/
MEMPHIS TN 38101-1545
ACCOUNT NUMBER OOEX XXX XXXX 0792
PAYMENT DUE DATE ' 04-18-25
AMOUNT DUE $71.00
NEW BALANCE $1,427.18
QLR LT I L et LY LIS LIA PRt Em
BANKCARD CENTER AMOUNT ENCLOSED

P.0. BOX 385
MEMPHIS TN 38101-0385

$

DENNIS R BARNES 4145
MORRISTOWN SOLID WASTE N211
3849 SUBLETT RD
MORRISTOWN TN 37813-3734
4798494100200792 oog7100 01427148
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DENNIS R BARNES )O(‘XX XXXX XXXX 07;92

Statement Date 03/24/25 | Credit:Limit $5.Cl_0é‘00 ' Cash Advance Balance $0.00

Payment Due Date 04/18/25 | Available Credit $3,355.00 | Amount Due $71.00

New Balance $1,427.18

T 5 STATEMENT MESSAGES

Important Notice

Payments will be posted and credited to your account on the day they are received, subject to

applicable payment processes and cutoff times. However, in order to protect against fraud

and to allow for necessary payment verification and settlement, it may take up to 5 business days

from receipt of payment for adjustments to be made to your available credit line.

To pay by phone, call 1-800-382-5465. When providing payment instructions via the

automated interactive phone system, you authorize us to debit your account for the amount

indicated on or after the date indicated. This authorization is for a single transaction (including

re-presentment of that transaction) and does not provide for any additional debits.
Post Tran
Date Date Transaction Description Amount
02-26 02-25 RTK MOBILE RTKMOBILE.COM UT $25.00
02-27 02-26 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 611 MORRISTOWN TN $899.99
03-04 03-03 NOR*NORTHERN TOOL 800-222-5381 MN $39.99
03-13 03-12 SQ *ANNA MARIE'S FLORIST 877-417-4551 TN $83.22
03-14 03-13 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 611 MORRISTOWN TN $199.98
03-18 03-17 B2B Prime*HB29W9BI3 Amzn.com/bill WA $179.00
03-19 03-19 PAYMENT - THANK YOU ~ MEMPHIS TN -$989.03 PY

1122 0001 GSH 001 7 2% 250324 0 PAGE 2 of 2 10 4015 9000 CMO2

4145



STATE OF TENNESSEE ECEIVE Initial Inspection

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND

CONSERVATION CHECK IF UNDER

DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMERT MAR 2 4 2025 ENFORCEMENT

DAVY CROCKETT TOWER, 7TH FLOOR ACTION

500 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY ,

NASHVILLE, TN 37243 BY: DATE _ TIME WEATHER

CLASS | FACILITY INSPECTION CHECKLIST 3/13/2025 13:10 72 F cloudy

EFO
Morristown Balefill Landfill SNL320000152 3849 Sublett Road Hamblen KNOX
*SEE DISCLAIMER ON LAST PAGE
VIOLATION REGULATION OESERVETION
NVO AOC V1 V2
RECORDS AND REPORTS
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL NOT PRESENT 0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)5.
DURING OPERATING HOURS EI NA D D
COMMENTS
TRAINED PERSONNEL NOT PRESENT 0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)5.
DURING OPERATING HOURS 0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)4. E
NA[ ][]
COMMENTS
PERMITS, PLANS, OPERATING MANUAL 0400-11-01-.02(5)(@)(7).
NOT AVAILABLE E] NA I:] D
COMMENTS
INADEQUATE RANDOM 0400-11-01-.04(2)(s)
INSPECTION PROGRAM E D D r—|
COMMENTS
NO OPERATING SCALES AND/OR T.C.A. 68-211-862(a)(b)(1)(2)
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN WASTE m NA D
RECORDS
COMMENTS
OPERATION DOES NOT CORRESPOND T.CA. 68-211-104(3)
WITH ENGINEERING PLANS T.C.A. 68-211-105(b) E] |:l |:] D
COMMENTS
OPERATION DOES NOT CORRESPOND T.C.A. 68-211-104(3)
WITH PERMIT CONDITIONS 0400-11-01-.02(5)(a)1. E] NA D |:|
COMMENTS
CN-2855 (Rev. 06-24) RDA 2202

Page 1 0of 8



*SEE DISCLAIMER ON LAST PAGE

VIOLATION

REGULATION

OBSERVATION
NVO AOC V1 V2

GENERAL FACILITY STANDARDS

ACCESS NOT LIMITED TO OPERATING
HOURS

0400-11-01-.04(2)(a)4.

=] 0]

COMMENTS

INADEQUATE INFORMATION SIGNS

0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)2

EOO00

COMMENTS

INADEQUATE ARTIFICIAL OR NATURAL
BARRIER

0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)1.

[=] [ CJL

COMMENTS

INADEQUATE EMPLOYEE FACILITIES

0400-11-01-.04(2)(e)

=010

COMMENTS

UNSATISFACTORY ACCESS ROAD(S)/
PARKING AREA(S)

0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)3.

[=] 100

COMMENTS

NO COMMUNICATION DEVICES

0400-11-01-.04(2)(f)

Ojmjmin

COMMENTS

INADEQUATE FIRE PROTECTION

0400-11-01-.04(2)(c)2.

(=] LI

COMMENTS

NO PERMANENT BENCHMARK

0400-11-01-.04(2)(0)

=1L

COMMENTS

BUFFER ZONE STANDARD VIOLATED

0400-11-01-.04(3)(a)

1010

COMMENTS

CN-2855 (Rev. 06-24)

Page 2 of 7

RDA 2202




*SEE DISCLAIMER ON LAST PAGE

VIOLATION

REGULATION

OBSERVATION
NVO AOC V1 V2

OVERALL PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

UNSATISFACTORY LITTER CONTROL

0400-11-01-.04(2)(d)

=100

COMMENTS |please send photos.

filling is at top of mound and recent winds have resulted in bags/litter that needs attention. Site identified plans/issue. Once improved

INADEQUATE DUST CONTROL

0400-11-01-.04(2)(j)

=110

COMMENTS

INADEQUATE VECTOR CONTROL

0400-11-01-.04(2)(a)1.

=] 110

COMMENTS

POTENTIAL FOR EXPLOSIONS OR
|[UNCONTROLLED FIRES

0400-11-01-.04(2)(a)2.
0400-11-01-.04(5)a)

[=] L

COMMENTS

UNAPPROVED SALVAGING OF WASTE

0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)6.

=] 1000

COMMENTS

LEACHATE MANAGEMENT

LEACHATE OBSERVED AT THE SITE

*LEACHATE ON EXTERNAL SLOPE
